Bank issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by
bank deposits held at variable rates. Bank borrowings and financial assets at amortized cost issued at
fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

110

SM
AR

TO
N

E
TE

LE
CO

M
M

UN
IC

AT
IO

N
S

HO
LD

IN
G

S
LI

M
IT

ED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)	Financial risk factors (continued)

(i)	 Market risk (continued)

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are
as follows:

2024 % of total 2023 % of total
$000 borrowings $000 borrowings

Variable rate borrowings 63,800 100% 66,000 100%

An analysis by maturities is provided in note 4(a)(iii). The percentage of total borrowings shows the
proportion of borrowings that are currently at variable rates in relation to the total amount of
borrowings.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower net interest income from bank deposits and interest expenses
on bank borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on pre-tax profit
2024 2023
$000 $000

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points* 15,040 10,833
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points* (15,040) (10,833)

*	 Holding all other variables constant

Price risk

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investment held by the Group and classified in the
balance sheet as financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income. The financial asset
at fair value through other comprehensive income is stated at fair value based on the net asset value
per unit of the respective fund as determined by the manager of the relevant fund. The Group
manages its exposure by closely monitoring the price movements and the change in market conditions
that may affect the value of the investment.